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ENGLISH VERSION

Instructions :(1) Figures to the right indicate marks of a question.
(2) Show all calculations as a part of your answer.

1 Following is the Trial Balance of Rudra Ltd. as on date 31-3-2023:20

Particulars ` Credit Balance `
Land and Building 36,00,000Equity Share Capital51,00,000
Plant-Machinery 30,00,000Share forfeiture A/c 30,000
Furniture 6,00,000Security premium 54,000
Purchases 27,00,000Capital reserve 1,65,000
Cash and Bank 1,44,000General reserve 3,60,000
Long-term investments 15,000Provident fund 2,10,000
Bad debts 45,00010% debentures 6,00,000
Contribution to provident fund18,000Sales 55,50,000
Office expenses 2,40,000Creditors 9,00,000
Salaries 1,80,000Bills payable 60,000
Audit fee 75,000Public deposits 1,80,000
Director's fee 4,50,000Miscellaneous income 27,000
Interest on debentures 30,000Bad debt reserve 24,000
Preliminary expenses 45,000Profits & Loss A/c
Advertisement expenses 48,000  (01-04-2022) 2,40,000
Prepaid income tax 1,50,000
Debtors 15,00,000
Bills receivable 90,000
Stock (01-04-2022) 1,50,000
Goodwill 4,20,000

1,35,00,000 1,35,00,000

Prepare final accounts in accordance with schedule-3 of Companies

Act, 2013, considering the following information :

(1) Closing stock was worth ̀  2,25,000 on Dt. 31-3-2023, which
includes the goods worth  ̀  50,000. Its market price is

` 65,000, another stock has market value ̀  10,000 which is
included in above closing stock as ` 20,000. Rest of closing
stock requires repairing charges of ̀  20,000.

(2) Write off 20% on preliminary expenses.

(3) Provide 10% bad debts on debtors and keep bad debts

reserve@5%

(4) Provide depreciation @10% on land and building and @5%

on other tangible fixed assets.

(5) Keep taxation provision ̀  4,20,000.
(6) Transfer ̀ 50,000 to general reserve from current year's profit.

OR
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1 From the following Profit and Loss Account of Mahadev Ltd. for20
stthe year ending on 31 March, 2023. You are required to calculate

managerial remuneration U/s 198. Calculate the maximum
remuneration that can be paid to a part-time director, assuming
that the company has not appointed a manager or a managing director

or a whole time director.

Particulars Amt. (̀) Particulars Amt. (̀)
Staff salaries and Bonus5,00,000By Gross Profit 31,20,000
Administrative and Profit on sale

  selling expenses 4,00,000  of Machinery 1,40,000

Depreciation (including Divident (Tax
  Development Rebate   deducted at

  ̀ 60,000) 2,00,000 source ̀  46,000) 1,58,400

Loss on sale of Investments40,000Subsidy from

Seientific Research   State Government 41,600

  (New Laboratory) 1,00,000
Donation to a Charitable

  Institution 40,000

Loss on sale of furniture

  (written down value
  ̀  14,000) 10,000

Debentures Interest 50,000

Debenture Trustees'

  Remuneration 30,000

Debenture issue

  exp. written off 20,000

Bad Debts reserve 70,000

Provision for taxation 4,00,000

Net Profit 16,00,000

34,60,000 34,60,000

Other Information:

(1) The original cost of machinery sold during the year was

` 2,40,000 and its written down value was ̀  1,40,000.
(2) Depreciation allowed U/s 350 was ̀  1,00,000.
(3) Bad debts written off against bad debts reserve was ̀ 30,000.
(4) Provision for taxation includes ` 1,00,000 for sur-tax.
(5) Staff salaries and bonus include ` 10,000 for staff bonus

paid for services rendered during the previous year and an

ex-gratia payment of ̀  16,000 to an employee.
(6) The estimated liability of staff bonus for the current year

` 20,000 has not been accounted in the books.
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2 The following are the balance sheets of Ganesh Ltd. and Kartik20

Ltd. as on date 31-12-2022 :

Liabilities Ganesh KartikAssets Ganesh Kartik

Ltd. ̀ Ltd. ̀ Ltd. ̀ Ltd. ̀
Share capital Machinery 5,00,0001,90,000

  of ̀  10 and Investments

  ̀ 5 paid 8,00,0002,00,000  (36,000 shares
P & L A/c   in Kartik Ltd.
 (1-1-2022) 20,000 8,000  on 01-7-2022)2,80,000 -

Profit of 202280,000 32,000Current assets

  less liabilities1,20,00050,000

9,00,0002,40,000 9,00,0002,40,000

Machinery of Kartik Ltd. was revalued on 1-7-2022 by Ganesh

Ltd. at ̀  2,40,000 (But on such adjustment was effected is the
books of Kartik Ltd.) Depreciation is charged @5% p.a. rate.

Prepare the consolidated Balance Sheet as on 31-12-2022.

OR

2 Following are the Balance Sheets of Shivalay Ltd. and its20

subsidiary Mahakal Ltd. as on 31-3-2023.
Liabilities ShivalayMahakal Assets ShivalayMahakal

Ltd. Ltd. Ltd. Ltd.
Equity Share Good will 20,000 10,000
  capital ̀  10 Land and Building80,000 90,000
  each fully paid up5,00,0003,00,000Plant and Machinery1,20,0001,60,000
General Reserve 1,00,000 20,000Investments 4,00,000 20,000
Profit and Loss A/c1,20,000 50,000Stock 80,000 60,000
Creditors 80,000 30,000Debtors 60,000 40,000

Cash and Bank 40,000 20,000

8,00,0004,00,000 8,00,0004,00,000

Other Information :

(1) Shivalay Ltd. has purchased 16,000 Equity shares of Mahakal

Ltd. at ̀  20 each dated 1-10-2022.
st(2) On 1  April, 2022, the balances of Mahakal Ltd. were as

under :

General Reserve ` 1,20,000
Profit and Loss Account (Credit) ` 10,000
Land and Building ` 1,00,000
Plant and Machinery ` 2,00,000

st(3) On 1  January, 2023 Mahakal Ltd. issued one Bonus Share

(fully paid) for every two shares held from General Reserve.
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(4) The Land and Building and Plant and Machinery of Mahakal

Ltd. were revalued for ` 1,40,000 and ̀ 1,60,000 respectively,
when Shivalay Ltd. has purchased the shares of Mahakal Ltd.
but the effect of the same are not given in the above balance

sheet.
stPrepare consolidated Balance Sheet as on 31 March, 2023.

3 Following details are available from Kailash Ltd. 15

2021-22 2022-23

(1) Profit attributable to equity

   shareholders 10,00,00015,00,000

(2) Issued and subscribed share capital 4,00,000 equity shares of

` 10 each.
(3) Company offers right shares to the existing shareholders in

ratio of one right share against present holding of four equity

shares on 30-6-2022, the offer price is ̀  23 per share.
(4) On 30-6-2022 the fair market value of equity share is ̀  30

per share.

Calculate EPS as per AS-20.

OR

3 Shiva Ltd.'s Capital structure on 31-3-2023 is as below:15

(1) 50,000 equity shares of ̀  10 each.
(2) 10% Cumu. Pref. shares 10,000 of ̀  10 each.
(3) 12% Non-Cumu. Pref. shares 8,000 of ̀  20 each.
(4) Profit before pref. Dividend ` 1,40,000.
(5) Dividend at 10% for non-Cumu. pref shares is recommended.
Other information:

On 1-4-2022 no. of equity shares was 40,000.

On 1-7-2022 Co. has issued 20,000 shares at par
On 1-1-2023 Co. has bought back 10,000 shares.

Calculate EPS.

4 Explain various methods of human Reseource accounting.15

OR

4 Explain the concept of XBRL Reporting. 15

____________
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